with the Alexander's transactions and for
   general corporate purposes.

New York Stock Exchange
Symbol.....   "VNO"

   S-3

   4

   SUMMARY SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following table sets forth historical selected consolidated financial
data for the Company and should be read in conjunction with the Company's
Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto in its Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1994 (the "1994 Form 10-K")
incorporated by reference herein and the "Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma
Financial Information" included elsewhere in this Prospectus Supplement.

   ELEVEN
   MONTHS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,   ENDED
   --------------------------------------------------------------------  DECEMBER 31,
   1994   1993   1992   1991   1990(1)   1990(1)
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

OPERATING DATA
Revenues:
  Property rentals.....   $70,755   $67,213   $63,186   $61,371   $58,524   $53,768
  Expense reimbursements.....   21,784   19,839   17,898   16,865   16,938   15,468
  Other income.....   1,459   1,738   913   262   111   111
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
   Total revenues.....   93,998   88,790   81,997   78,498   75,573   69,347
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
Expenses:
  Operating.....   30,223   27,994   27,587   25,848   25,393   23,101
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   9,963   9,392   9,309   9,115   8,491   7,824
  General and
   administrative.....   6,495   5,890   4,612   4,770   6,121   5,527
  Cost incurred in connection
   with the merger of
   Vornado, Inc. into
   Vornado Realty Trust.....   --   856   --   --   --   --
  Cost incurred upon exercise
   of a stock option by an
   officer and subsequent
   repurchase of a portion
   of the shares.....   --   --   15,650   --   --   --
   ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------  ------------
   Total expenses.....   46,681   44,132   57,158   39,733   40,005   36,452

[…]

The net proceeds to the Company from this Offering are estimated to be
$82,800,000 (assuming a public offering price of $35.25, the reported last sale
price of the Common Shares on the NYSE on April 6, 1995). $60,000,000 of the net
proceeds will be used to repay indebtedness incurred in connection with the
Alexander's transactions pursuant to a three-year revolving credit facility.
Such indebtedness bears interest at 7 5/8%. The balance of the net proceeds will
be used for general corporate purposes. Pending such use, the balance of the net
proceeds may be invested in short-term income producing investments.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of
December 31, 1994 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Common
Shares offered hereby (assuming a public offering price of $35.25, the reported
last sale price on April 6, 1995) and the use of proceeds therefrom. See "Recent
Developments," "Use of Proceeds" and "Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial
Information" in this Prospectus Supplement and the Consolidated Financial
Statements and notes thereto included in the Company's 1994 Form 10-K
incorporated herein by reference.

   DECEMBER 31, 1994
   ------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   Debt(1):
   Notes and mortgages payable.....  $234,160   $ 234,160
   --------   -----------
   Shareholders' equity:
   Preferred shares of beneficial interest; no par value per
   share; authorized, 1,000,000 shares; issued, none.....   --   --
   Common shares of beneficial interest; $.04 par value per
   share; authorized, 50,000,000 shares; issued, 21,654,285
   and 24,154,285 shares, as adjusted.....   866   966
   Additional capital.....   198,184   280,922
   Accumulated deficit.....   (79,513)   (78,547)(2)
   --------   -----------
   119,537   203,341
   Unrealized gain (loss) on securities available for sale.....   2,336   (1,099)(3)
   Less: Due from officers for purchase of common shares of
   beneficial interest.....   (5,185)   (5,185)
   --------   -----------
   116,688   197,057
   --------   -----------
   Total capitalization.....  $350,848   $ 431,217
   ========   =========

- ---------------
(1) In March 1995, the Company borrowed $60,000,000 under a revolving credit
   facility, which amount will be repaid from the proceeds of the Offering. See
   "Use of Proceeds."

(2) Reflects a reduction in accumulated deficit arising from leasing fees
   receivable and related deferred income and equity amounts in connection with
   the Leasing Agreement with Alexander's.

(3) Reflects adjustments to the carrying value of the historical investment in
   Alexander's to eliminate the unrealized gain of $3.4 million.

[…]

activities in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and
   is not necessarily indicative of cash available to fund cash needs. Funds
   from operations should not be considered as an alternative to net income as
   an indicator of the Company's operating performance or as an alternative to
   cash flows as a measure of liquidity.

   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Below is a summarized Statement of Operations of Alexander's for the year
   ended December 31, 1994 presented on an historical and pro forma basis
   adjusted to reflect (i) borrowings of $75 million under a term loan and the
   use of proceeds therefrom and (ii) the terms of the Management Agreement
   with the Company, as if such borrowings were incurred and such Management
   Agreement was entered into on January 1, 1994. See "Recent Developments."

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ---------

   Real estate operating revenue.....   $ 11,572   $11,572
   Expenses.....   9,137   12,137
   ----------   ---------
   Operating income/(loss).....   2,435   (565)
   Gains on sale of real estate and real estate leases.....   161   161
   Other income and interest.....   4,768   4,768
   Interest and debt expense.....   (3,331)   (9,762)
   ----------   ---------
   Net income/(loss).....   $  4,033   ($5,398)
   =======   =======

   S-17

   18

   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 1994

   (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Assets:
  Real estate, net.....   $ 237,127   $ 237,127
  Investment in and advances to Alexander's.....   7,350   $  96,680(1)   115,697
   11,667(2)
  Cash and cash equivalents (including U.S. Treasury
   obligations and marketable securities).....   110,765   (17,117)(3)   93,648
  Other.....   38,296   (160)(4)   38,136
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   $ 393,538   $  91,070   $ 484,608
   ========   =========   ========

Liabilities:
  Notes and mortgages payable.....   $ 234,160   $ 234,160
  Due for U.S. Treasury Obligations.....   34,275   34,275
  Deferred leasing income from Alexander's.....   $  10,701(2)   10,701
  Other.....   8,415   8,415
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   276,850   10,701   287,551
   ----------   -----------   ---------
Shareholders' equity:
  Common Shares.....   866   100(5)   966
  Additional capital.....   198,184   82,738(4)   280,922
  Accumulated deficit.....   (79,513)   966(2)   (78,547)
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   119,537   83,804   203,341

  Unrealized gain (loss) on securities available for
   sale.....   2,336   (3,435)(1)   (1,099)
  Less: Due from officers for purchase of Common
   Shares.....   (5,185)   (5,185)
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   116,688   80,369   197,057
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   $ 393,538   $  91,070   $ 484,608
   ========   =========   ========

   S-18

   19

(1) Reflects (i) $56.6 million for the purchase of 1,353,468 shares of
   Alexander's common stock from Citibank, at $40.50 per share (including $1.8
   million of costs associated therewith); (ii) a $45.0 million subordinated
   loan to Alexander's, offset by $1.5 million in origination fees received;
   and (iii) adjustments to the carrying value of the historical investment in
   Alexander's to eliminate the unrealized gain of $3.4 million.